

03066-1

03066-1

No. 63066-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON, DIVISION ONE

In Re the Marriage of:

REBECCA STEWART,

Appellant,

v.

JERRY STEWART

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT REBECCA STEWART

David G. Porter, WSBA #17925
103 E. Holly #409
Bellingham, WA 98225
(360) 714-9821

Attorney for Appellant

2009 SEP 2 PM 12:11
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
IV. The Decree of Dissolution of Marriage is Void	5
V. The Property Division was not Just and Equitable	10
1. The Radio Business Awarded to Jerry was not valued.....	10
2. The trial court cannot distribute an asset disposed of prior to trial.....	12
3. The documentary evidence is insufficient to support Jerry's business expense claims which deprives the trial court of the ability to make a just and equitable division.....	14
VI. Based Upon the parties' respective economic positions, Rebecca's Maintenance award is inadequate.....	16
VII. Attorney Fees.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

	Page
<u>Brickum Inv. Co. v. Vearnham Corp.</u> , 96 Wn. App. 517, 731 P. 2 nd 533 (1987)	7
<u>Marriage of Hardt</u> , 39 Wn. 2nd 493, 693 P. 2 nd 1386 (1985)	10
<u>Marriage of Kaseburg</u> , 126 Wn. App. 546, 108 P. 3 rd 1278 (2005).....	12, 13, 14
<u>Marriage of Leslie</u> , 112 Wn. 2 nd 612, 772 P. 2 nd 1013 (1989)	8, 10
<u>Marriage of Markowski</u> , 50 Wn. App. 633, 749 P. 2 nd 754 (1988).....	8, 9, 10
<u>Marriage of Mu Chai</u> , 122 Wn. App. 247, 93 P. 3 rd 936 (2004).....	7, 8
<u>Marriage of Penry</u> , 119 Wn. App. 799, 82 P. 3 rd 1231 (2004).....	23
<u>Marriage of Washburn</u> , 101 Wn. 2 nd 168, 677 P. 2 nd 152 (1984).....	16
<u>Redding v. Puget Sound Iron and Steel Works</u> , 44 Wash. 200, 87 P. 119 (1906).....	20
<u>Wold v. Wold</u> , 7 Wn. App. 872, 503 P. 2 nd 128 (1972)	12, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RCW 26.09.030 (d).....	1, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10
RCW 26.09.140.....	5, 20, 23, 24
RAP 10.3 (a) (4).....	21
RAP 10.3 (g).....	22
